

No. 41871-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Leonard Coleman,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00331-7

The Honorable Judges Richard Brosey and James Lawler

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Mr. Coleman’s right to appear and defend in person, his right to confrontation, and his right to due process were infringed by the trial judge’s failure to adequately accommodate his disability. 4

II. The trial court should not have conducted any court proceedings behind closed doors. 9

III. Mr. Coleman was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 10

IV. Mr. Coleman’s convictions violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient for conviction on each charge...... 10

V. The trial court’s order suppressing Mr. Coleman’s statements must be upheld. 10

A. The government bears a heavy burden of showing the voluntariness of any statements taken in the absence of counsel. 10

B. The prosecution failed to establish that Mr. Coleman’s statements were admissible under the due process voluntariness test. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brown v. Horell, 644 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405 (2000)..... 11, 13

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964)10, 11, 12, 13

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1978) 12

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) 13

Presley v. Georgia, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010)9

United States v. Gamez, 301 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002) 11, 12

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

City of Bellevue v. Lorang, 140 Wash.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) 8

In re Marriage of Olson, 69 Wash. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993) 5

In re Pirtle, 136 Wash. 2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)..... 9

In re Pullman, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) 4

State v. Alphonse, 147 Wash.App. 891, 197 P.3d 1211 (2008) 5

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) 9

State v. Burke, 163 Wash.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008) 8

State v. Easter, 130 Wash.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) 11

State v. Irby, 170 Wash.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) 6

<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 56 Wash. App. 458, 784 P.2d 168 (1990)	5
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	5
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)	5
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	6, 7
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wash.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231, <i>review granted</i> , 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 775 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. V	10
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	9, 10
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 10.....	9
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	9
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Linton v. State</i> , 275 S.W.3d 493 (Tex., 2009)	4, 7, 9
<i>People v. James</i> 937 P.2d 781 (Colo., 1996).....	i, 4, 7, 9
RAP 2.5.....	5
